rights privileges easements, advantages, appurtenances and what so ever to the said 

residential apartment (hereinafter called the said property) 

And whereas Vendor of the first part have agreed to sell the said property for a total 

sale consideration of Rs. 16,00,000/-(Rupees sixteen Lac only) and the Vendee of 

second part agreed to purchase the said property and hence this deed of sale is being 

executed between Vendor and Vendee. 

NOW THEREFORE, THIS SALE DEED WITNESSETH AS UNDER 

1. That the vendor of the first part hereby sells, transfers and conveys the aforesaid

[...]

to the said property and all the ownership rights therein which the vendor have or may 

hereafter have over the property and to have to bid the same to the vendee forever on 

the terms contained herein in the said complex. 

2. That the complete sale consideration of Rs. 16,00,000/-(Rupees Sixteen Lac only)  

has been duly paid by the vendee of the second part and the receipt whereof the 

vendor of the first part does hereby acknowledge as under  

3.